

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On )	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly )	(Consolidated)
Situated, )	
	) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff, )	
	) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs. )	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
	)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et )	
al., )	
	)
Defendants. )	
	)
_____ )	

**THE CLASS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO COMPEL  
PRODUCTION OF DISCOVERY AND ISSUANCE OF LETTERS OF REQUEST  
UNDER THE HAGUE CONVENTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Evidence at Issue Deals with HSBC and Its Investment Bankers’ 2002 Negotiations Leading to the November 2002 Merger Agreement Which Enabled HSBC to Buy Household Common Stock at a Deep Discount to Its Historical Trading Value.....	3
B. The Class Has Endeavored to Obtain the Evidence at Issue Without Court Assistance .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Evidence at Issue Is Relevant to This Litigation Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	5
B. The Court’s Outstanding April 8, 2003 Document Preservation Order Strongly Militates in Favor of Finding Household Has Control Over the Evidence at Issue.....	6
C. The Evidence at Issue Is Relevant, Is in Household’s “Possession, Custody or Control” Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 and Must Be Produced .....	6
1. Household and HSBC Share an Interlocking Management Structure.....	7
2. HSBC is the 100% Owner of Household.....	9
3. HSBC and Household Have an Interlocking Financial Relationship .....	10
4. Household Is Subject to HSBC Policies .....	11
D. The Court Should Order Household/HSBC to Consent to the Production of the Documents at Issue Because Household Has “Control” over the Documents at Issue Since Its Parent Can Produce Them with a Simple “Yes” .....	12
E. In Addition to Compelling Household/HSBC to Produce and to Consent to Production of the Relevant Documents, the Class Requests the Court Issue Letters of Request Under the Hague Convention to Compel Production by Both MSIL and HSBC Directly .....	13
1. Background of the Hague Convention.....	13
2. Letters of Request Should Be Issued in This Case .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
a.    The MSIL Letter of Request .....	14
b.    The HSBC Letter of Request .....	15
IV.    CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Afros S.p.A. v. Krauss-Maffei Corp.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 127 (D. Del. 1986) .....	7
<i>Compagnie Francaise d'Assurance Pour le Commerce Exterieur</i> <i>v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	9
<i>Flavel v. Svedala Indus.</i> , Case No. 92-C-1095, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18730 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 13, 1993).....	7, 9
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Geer v. Cox</i> , Case No. 01-2583-JAR, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2737 (D. Kan. Feb. 19, 2003) .....	12
<i>Griffin v. Mashariki</i> , 96 CIV 6400, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19325 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 1997).....	12
<i>Herbst v. Able</i> , 63 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) .....	12
<i>In re Legato Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 167 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Uranium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 1138 (N.D. Ill. 1979) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>In re Woolworth Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	12
<i>Japan Halon Co. v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 626 (N.D. Ind. 1993).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Johnson v. Cloos Int'l, Inc.</i> , Case No. 89 C 8483, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8563 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 1990).....	7, 8

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Meyer v. S. Pac. Lines</i> , 199 F.R.D. 610 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	5
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	10
<i>Preservation Prods. LLC v. Nutraceutical Clinical Labs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 494 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	5
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1947).....	5
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A.</i> <i>v. McGranery</i> , 111 F. Supp. 435 (D.D.C. 1953).....	10, 11
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale</i> <i>v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	12

## **STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 1 .....	14
Rule 26.....	5
Rule 26(b)(1).....	1, 5
Rule 30(a)(1).....	4, 5
Rule 34.....	1
Rule 34(a).....	<i>passim</i>

## **SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

8 Del. C. § 141(k) .....	10
10A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. §26:741 (updated June 2006).....	13
23 U.S.T. 2555, T.I.A.S. No. 7444 .....	2, 13
